
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel:  01270 686473 
E-Mail: with any apologies 
To register to speak on an agenda item: Register to Speak form 

 
 

Economy and Growth Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 14th January 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making are audio 
recorded, and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 

2024. 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://digital-core.cheshireeast.gov.uk/w/webpage/request?form=request_to_speak_at_a_council_meeting


 
 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. 
Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and 
the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions 
Scheme Criteria, and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers 
will be allowed up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. Future of West Park Museum Collections (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To consider the report on the future of West Park Museum collections. 

 
6. Housing Related Support Contracts - Update (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
 To consider the report on the recommissioning of Housing Related Support 

contracts. 
 

7. Third Financial Review 24/25 (Pages 31 - 120) 
 
 To consider the report on the current forecast outturn for the financial year 

2024/25 based on income, expenditure and known commitments. 
 

8. Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2025/26 - 2028/29 Provisional 
Settlement Update (Pages 121 - 182) 

 
 To consider the proposals within the budget consultation relating to the 

Committee’s responsibilities. 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 183 - 188) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf


 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 

from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with 
the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 

 
PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
11. Housing Related Support Contracts - Update (Pages 189 - 192) 
 
 To consider the confidential appendix. 

 
12. Westfields - Progress Update (Pages 193 - 202) 
 
 To consider the progress report on Westfields. 

 
 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors D Brown, L Buchanan, A Burton, J Clowes, P Coan, B Drake, 
M Gorman (Chair), A Heler, G Marshall, C O'Leary, P Redstone, R Vernon and F Wilson 
(Vice-Chair) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, L Buchanan, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, P Coan, 
G Marshall, C O'Leary, P Redstone and R Vernon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Acting Director of Place 
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing 
Karen Whitehead, Housing Standards and Adaptations Manager 
Adrian Leslie, Legal Officer 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors B Drake and A Heler. Councillor 
D Clark attended as a substitute. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 5 – Housing Strategy 2025-2028 Consultation, 
Councillor C O’Leary declared a non-pecuniary and non-registerable 
interest as he had published research relevant to housing strategy, most 
recently research commissioned by Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority and Centre for Better Ageing on older people’s housing options. 
 
In relation to Item 6 – Home Repairs and Adaptations for Vulnerable 
People Policy 2024, Councillor C O’Leary declared a non-pecuniary and 
non-registerable interest as he published research relevant to adaptations, 
including on financial benefits of low level adaptations. 
 

29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



30 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

31 HOUSING STRATEGY 2025-2028 CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval of the draft 
Interim Housing Strategy 2025-2028 for consultation.  
 
It was reported that there were some typos in the draft strategy and that 
these would be corrected before it went out to consultation. 
 
It was asked if the consultation would include a wide range of groups such 
as Cheshire Women’s Aid and CPRE.  In response it was stated that a 
wide range of organisations would be consulted which would include 
internal council services, registered housing providers, health and 
community partners, local charities and support groups. 
 
It was suggested that the Vulnerable and Older Persons’ Housing Strategy 
should be included in the list of strategies in the diagram in the introduction 
to the Housing Strategy.  In response it was stated that the overarching 
strategies had been listed and that officers would look again at the 
strategies listed before the consultation went out. 
 
Reference was made to the number of affordable homes in rural areas, 
and it was asked how many rural properties had been recently built.  It was 
agreed that a written response would be circulated. 
 
It was asked if the committee members could have sight of the 
consultation questions before the consultation went live.  Officers agreed 
to circulate them. 
 
Reference was made to modern day slavery and seasonal workers living 
in caravans who could be exploited, and it was asked if this was an issue 
in Cheshire East.  In response it was said that the housing team worked 
closely with safeguarding colleagues and the community safety team and 
that
[...]
ign with standard practice in 
other local authority areas. 
 
The Committee suggested that healthcare partners should be involved 
with the consultation as there was evidence which showed the 
effectiveness of housing adaptions reducing the risk of falls at home. 
 
Reference was made to the timescales for grant applications and work 
being carried out.  In response it was stated that it depended on the type 
of work requested. Some applications were exceeding the 6 months from 
when received.  There was a process for very urgent works which could be 
approved within a matter of days. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority):  That the Committee 
 
1 delegate authority to officers to conduct a public consultation on the 

proposed revisions to the Home Repairs and Adaptations for 
Vulnerable People Policy 2021-2026 and return to Committee to 
report on the outcome of the consultation and seek approval for a 
final revised policy.  
 

2 approve the virement of £458,000 budget from Green Homes Grant 
to Home Repairs for Vulnerable People in the capital programme. 

 

Page 7



33 SECOND FINANCIAL REVIEW OF 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided the current forecast 
outturn for the financial year 2024/25 based on the Council’s income, 
expenditure and known commitments as at the end of August 2024. The 
report also identified actions that were being taken to address adverse 
variances to urgently address financial sustainability. 
 
The Second Financial review forecast revenue outturn was forecasting an 
adverse variance of £20.1m.  This was before the application of any 
exceptional financial support.  The Economy and Growth Committee were 
reporting an underspend of £3.3m against the net budget of £28.1m.  The 
key reasons for the underspend were underspends from vacancy 
management and lower gas and electricity prices. 
 
An amendment was proposed and seconded to Recommendation 2 as 
follows: 
 
The addition of the following at the end of recommendation 2 
 
“To facilitate this review, establish a task and finish group, consisting of 
five councillors (2 Labour, 2 Conservative, 1 Independent) to review and 
provide scrutiny to the changes in timing and funding of, reasons for, risks 
and consequences of Economy and Growth Committee capital projects 
and to report back to the committee on its findings and recommendations 
by the end of this financial year.” 
 
The amendment was put to the vote with 6 voting for, 6 voting against and 
no abstentions.    In accordance with the Council’s Constitution/Procedural 
Rule 2.36, the Chair exercised their casting vote and voted against the 
amendment.  The amendment was therefore declared lost. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority):  That the Committee  
 
1 note the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 

pressure of £20.1m against a revised budget of £395.4m (5.1%) 
and note the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 of the report on the 
progress of the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy 
change items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts and the actions 
to be taken to address any adverse variances from the approved 
budget. 

 
2 note the in-year forecast capital spending of £157.7m against an 

approved MTFS budget of £215.8m due to slippage that has been 
re-profiled into future years. 
 

3 note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5 of 
the report. 

 
 

Page 8



34 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2025/26 - 2028/29  
 
The Committee received the report which set out progress and further 
development activity required before the final MTFS 2025-29 would be 
presented for approval to the budget setting meeting of Council in 
February 2025. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 
 
1 note the progress to date on the development of the MTFS for 

2025-29. 
 
2 note that officers will continue to challenge draft proposals and 

develop further proposals in consultation with Members prior to 
approval by Council. 
 

3 note that Committees will be presented with the opportunity to 
review the full set of financial proposals, designed to achieve a 
balanced budget, as part of their January cycle of meetings prior to 
recommendations being made to Council for approval. 

 
35 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the remainder of 
2024/25. 
 
It was noted that an update report on the closure of Westfields would be 
brought to the January meeting of the Committee. This meeting would also 
receive reports on the West Park Museum, a feasibility study on 
Macclesfield car parks and MTFS 2025/26 – 2028/29 consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.22 pm 
 

Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Economy and Growth Committee 

 14th January 2025 

 Future of West Park Museum Collections 

 

Report of: Peter Skates 

Report Reference No: EG/07/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All Macclesfield 

For Decision or Scrutiny: Decision 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek decisions on the future of West Park 
Museum collections. 

2 The report summarises the current position and makes recommendations 
for: 

3  Future care, conservation and retaining public access to the museum 
 collections 

Executive Summary 

4 This report summarises the current position concerning West Park 
Museum and its associated collections. It provides the background, 
including previous decision route to arrive at the current position, noting 
the deterioration of the building and the impact on the collections it has 
housed. The report further explains the steps which have been taken to 
safeguard the collections to date, sets out options which have been 
considered and finally makes recommendations for their long-term care.  

  

OPEN 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

Recommendations 

The Economy and Growth C
[...]
and Growth Committee  

 14th January 2025 

 Recommissioning of Housing Related Support Contracts 

 

Report of:  Peter Skates – Director of Growth and Enterprise 

Report Reference No:  

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

Purpose of Report 

1 Housing Related Support Services include accommodation based and floating 
support services provided directly to people in their own homes. These services 
are provided for people at times of crisis and also for those who require further 
ongoing support.  They provide a stable environment for people who have 
previously led chaotic lives and support them to ensure that they are ready to 
successfully manage a tenancy and eventually live independently. 

2 Following a review of Housing Related Support Services undertaken by 
Homeless Link, in July 2023 the Economy and Growth Committee approved 
the recommissioning of the Council’s Housing Related Support Services 
contracts with a view to implementation from 1st April 2024.  In March 2024 a 
subsequent report was presented to the Economy and Growth Committee 
which outlined the outcome of the tendering process and sought further 
approval to retender a number of lots as they had not been awarded. 

3 This report provides a further update on the outcome of the additional tendering 
exercise and seeks further approval to remodel one remaining lot which was 
not awarded to. 

4 This contributes towards the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-2025 to be a Fair 
Council with the aim of reducing inequalities, promote fairness and opportunity 
for all and support our most vulnerable residents. 

Executive Summary 

5 Following approval by the Economy and Growth Committee to re-commission 
the Housing Related Support contracts, the tendering exercise commenced in 
September 2023.  

OPEN 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

6 Authority was delegated to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to award the 
contracts following the procurement process, however following evaluation of 
the tenders, not all were awarded, and further approval was sought in March 
2024 to retender a number of lots. 

7 A further tendering exercise commenced in September 2024 and contracts 
were awarded to South Rough Sleeping Prevention Service, but we did not 
receive any qualifying interest in the North Rough Sleeping Prevention Service. 

8 The existing contract will end on 31st March 2024 and the existing Provider has 
indicated that they would be prepared to extend this on a short-term basis whilst 
we undertake a further tendering exercise. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Economy and Growth committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the recommissioning of Rough Sleeping Prevention Service - North 
using an open procurement process for an initial term of 42 months (equating 
to 3.5 years), with the option to extend for up to a further 2 years. 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to  
a) modification of the existing contract in order to extend the term until 

30 September 2025. 
b) award the contract to the successful bidder following the 

procurement process  
 

 

 

Background 

9 In 2022, Cheshire East commissioned Homeless Link, who are a charity that 
work directly with the homeless, to undertake a full robust review of our existing 
commissioned services and services which are operating across the Council 
which are not commissioned by Cheshire East but offer support to those who 
are homeless and need support. 

10 Following the outcome of the review, the consensus at the time was 
recommissioning would provide more targeted services to meet the current and 
future needs of the residents of Cheshire East. 

11 Economy and Growth Committee approved the recommissioning of services for 
an initial 5-year contract with the option to extend by one year on two occasions 
making the maximum term of the contract 7 years. 

12 In September 2023 an invitation to tender was submitted to the market.  The 
closing date for tenders was 13th October
[...]
 housing more accessible 
to residents. This will, in turn, deliver direct and indirect health and wellbeing 
benefits to Cheshire East residents. 

Climate Change 

38 Provision of services will be split down into geographical areas across the 
Council’s footprint which will avoid unnecessary travel throughout the 
Borough. 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officers:  Nic Abbott – Housing Options Manager 

Karen Carsberg – Head of Housing 

Appendices: Appendix One – part 2 confidential information 

Background Papers: N/A 

  

Page 28



  
  

 

 

Appendix 1 

 

OPEN 

By virtue of paragraph(s) X of Part 1 Schedule 1of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Approvals trail:  to be removed before Committee 

 

Name Title Comments Date 

Contributors:    

Karen Carsberg Head of 

Housing 

  

    

Approvers:    

    

    

    

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Economy and Growth Committee 

Tuesday, 14 January 2025 

Third Financial Review 24/25 

 

Report of: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Resources 
(Section 151 Officer)  

Report Reference No: EG/13/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

For Decision or Scrutiny: Both 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides the current forecast outturn for the financial year 
2024/25 based on our income, expenditure and known commitments as at 
the end of October 2024. It also identifies actions that are being taken to 
address adverse variances to urgently address our financial sustainability.  

2 The report provides the forecast outturn for all services, to provide Members 
with contextual information on the position for the whole Council. Members 
are asked to focus their scrutiny on the forecasts and supporting information 
relating to services within the remit of the Committee whilst understanding 
the overall context as a whole. 

3 The report highlights any changes and external pressures that are impacting 
the Council
[...]
on in the forecast number of 
placements in-year. 

Page 36



 

 

OFFICIAL 

• Children & Families – reviewing costs of placements, establishment 
reviews, Reunification of children, and Work on Edge of Care Service 
proposals to identify early intervention and cost reduction. 

• Place Services – mitigations in year through further vacancy 
management, reducing expenditure and maximising funding 
opportunities. 

• Corporate – Vacancy management and some additional income. 

• Finance Sub – S106 and bad debt reviews generating one-off in year 
contributions to assist in reducing the in year overspend and 
review/reset process moving forward. 
 

29 Paragraphs 56-57 below provides a summary overview of the forecast 
against the approved 2024/25 budget change items, including RAG rating. 
In addition, there is further detail per change item with accompanying 
commentary, as reviewed by the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team, in 
respect of each item within Annex 1, Section 2. 

30 Annex 1: Detailed Third Financial Review 2024/25 

• Section 1 2024/25 Forecast Outturn 

• Section 2 2024/25 Approved Budget Change Items 

• Section 3 Revenue Grants for approval 

• Section 4 Capital  

• Section 5 Reserves  

• Section 6 Treasury Management 
Annex 2: 2024/25 Capital Monitoring 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Economy and Growth Committee to:  

1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 

pressure of £18.3m against a revised budget of £390.5m (4.7%). To scrutinise 

the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and review progress on the delivery of the 

MTFS approved budget policy change items, the RAG ratings and latest 

forecasts, and to understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse 

variances from the approved budget. 

2. Review the in-year forecast capital spending of £144.7m against an approved 

MTFS budget of £215.8m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future 

years. 

3. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 

4. Recommend to Council to approve the Supplementary Revenue Estimate 

Page 37



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Request for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over £1,000,000 as per 

Annex 1, Section 3, Table 1.  

5. Note the Capital Virements above £500,000 up to and including £5,000,000 as 
per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4 will be approved in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 

Background 

31 This single view of the financial picture of the Council provides the overall 
financial context. 

32 The management structure of the Council is organised into four directorates: 
Adults, Health and Integration; Children’s Services; Place; and Corporate 
Services. The Council’s reporting structure provides forecasts of a potential 
year-end outturn within each directorate during the year, as well as 
highlighting activity carried out in support of each outcome contained within 
the Corporate Plan. Budget holders are responsible for ensuring they 
manage their resources in line with the objectives of the Council and within 
the approved budget.  

33 For the purposes of each committee, these directorate budgets are aligned 
to a specific committee and the appendices to this report provides 
information at a level that the committee should have the ability to be able to 
scrutinise what is causing any variations in budget and appropriate actions 
to bring the council back into line in terms of managing its resources. 

Key issues causing the pressures 

34 There are a number of key issues causing the forecast revenue overspend, 
including:  Update as required : 

• Ongoing adverse effects of the extended period of high inflation and 
interest rates; 

• Continued increasing demand and complexity of care beyond the 
levels that had been previously identified; 

• Increase in staff costs, including use of agency staff and impact of 
National Living Wage which also impacts on our third party 
commissioned contracts; 

• Increased borrowing costs asso
[...]
  800                11,318      

External Contributions 1,042           1,042        

Revenue Contributions 6,110           6,110        

Capital Receipts 60           60             

Prudential Borrowing 6,576           18,828            19,743    17,800           62,947      

22,646        19,628            20,603   18,600          81,477      

23 The revenue implications of the capital growth and funding EFS from 
borrowing can be seen in the table below: 

Capital Financing Budget 
(CFB) Position 

2024/25 

£’000 

2025/26 

£’000 

2026/27 

£’000 

2027/28 

£’000 

2028/29 

£’000 

CFB requirement for Current 
programme 

32,148 35,958 37,065 37,855 37,612 

Additional requirement for Capital 
growth requests 

- 545 1,578 3,457 5,527 

Page 125



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

Additional requirement for EFS to 
fund current gap 

- 1,700 3,277 3,990 3,704 

 32,148 38,203 41,921 45,302 46,844 

Note: Additional requirement for EFS to fund current gap: This is based on a capital repayment 
profile of 20 years and is subject to any further guidance and also consideration of the strategic 
approach to balancing the 2025/26 budget and MTFS 2025/26-2028/29. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Economy and Growth Committee is being asked to:  

(a) Recommend to the Corporate Policy Committee, for their meeting on 6 February 
2025, all proposals within Appendix A, as related to the Committee’s 
responsibilities, for inclusion on the Council’s budget for 2025/26. 

(b) Identify any further budget change proposals, as related to the Committee’s 
responsibilities, that could assist Corporate Policy Committee in presenting an 
overall balanced budget to Council for 2025/26. 

(c) Note the capital growth items listed in Appendix B and the revenue implications 
noted in paragraph 23. These will be reviewed by the Capital Review 
Programme Board in January before a final list is brought to Corporate Policy 
committee in February. 

(d) Note the contents of Appendix C – Provisional 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, L Buchanan, J Clowes, B Drake, S Gardiner, A Heler, 
G Marshall, C O'Leary, B Puddicombe, P Redstone and J Snowball 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 
Carol Hyde, Head of Rural and Cultural Economy 
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing 
Helen Paton, Cultural Economy Manager 
Nic Abbott, Housing Options Manager 
Joanne Jones, Interim Head of Estates 
Julie Gregory, Acting Head of Legal 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Burton, P Coan and  
R Vernon.  Councillors S Gardiner, B Puddicombe and J Snowball 
attended as substitutes. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 6 – Housing Related Support Contracts, Councillor  
C O’Leary declared a non-pecuniary and non-registerable interest as he 
had published research relevant to housing related support. 
 

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2024 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

39 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

 



40 FUTURE OF WEST PARK MUSEUM COLLECTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report which summarised the current 
position concerning West Park Museum and its associated collections and 
sought approval to permanently relocate the collections from West Park 
Museum to Macclesfield Silk Museum and Macclesfield Town Hall. 
 
It was asked if the legal covenants relating to the collections would be met 
if they were permanently relocated.  In response it was stated that they 
would be, the items would remain accessible to Macclesfield residents 
which fulfilled the original benefactor’s intent.  The management of the 
collections by the Silk Museum would ensure the proper care and 
conservation requirements whilst providing continued access to the public. 
 
The Committee noted the historical significance and contribution of the 
Brocklehurst family to Macclesfield and stated that there should be 
publicity on the new locations of the collections to inform local residents, 
and also suggested that opportunities should be explored for collaboration 
with academic institutions on the Egyptology collection to enhance 
research opportunities. 
 
It was noted that a report would be brought to the Committee in due 
course on the future of the West Park Museum building. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the Committee endorse the recommendation to permanently relocate 
collections from West Park Museum to Macclesfield Silk Museum and 
Macclesfield Town Hall. 
 

41 HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT CONTRACTS - UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the update report on the recommissioning of 
Housing Related Support contracts. 
 
The Economy and Growth Committee in July 2023 had approved the re-
commissioning of the Housing Related Support contracts, and the 
tendering exercise commenced in September 2023. Authority had been 
delegated to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to award the contracts 
following the procurement process.  However following evaluation of the 
tenders, not all contracts were awarded, and further approval had been 
sought in March 2024 to retender a number of lots.  
 
A further tendering exercise commenced in September 2024 and contracts 
were awarded for the South Rough Sleeping Prevention Service, but no 
qualifying interest in the North Rough Sleeping Prevention Service were 
received. The existing contract will end on 31st March 2025 and the 
existing Provider had indicated that they would be prepared to extend the 
contract on a short-term basis whilst the Council undertook a further 
tendering exercise. 



 
In response to questions from the Committee, officers confirmed that the 
services provided included support for drugs and alcohol, mental health 
care, domestic abuse and tenancy readiness training.  It was also 
confirmed that provision existed for individuals with pets, though there was 
limited availability of pet-friendly accommodation. 
 
It was asked if Councillors could be provided with a briefing on the 
Supported Housing (Regulatory Oversight) Act 2023 and any implications 
for the service.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Committee  
 
1 approve the recommissioning of Rough Sleeping Prevention 

Service - North using an open procurement process for an initial 
term of 42 months (equating to 3.5 years), with the option to extend 
for up to a further 2 years.  

 
2 delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to: 
 

a)   modification of the existing contract in order to extend the term    
until 30 September 2025. 

  
b) award the contract to the successful bidder following the 

procurement process. 
 

42 THIRD FINANCIAL REVIEW 24/25  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided the forecast outturn 
for the financial year 2024/25 based on income, expenditure, and known 
commitments as at the end of October 2024. It also identified actions that 
were being taken to address adverse variances to urgently address the 
Council’s financial sustainability. 
 
It was requested that future reports include both the original budget and 
subsequent changes to aid transparency and scrutiny. 
 
Concern was expressed about the long-term sustainability and the impact 
on service delivery of the savings being made by vacancy management.   
 
RESOLVED (by majority):  
 
That the Economy and Growth Committee 
 
1 note the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 

pressure of £18.3m against a revised budget of £390.5m (4.7%) 
and note the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 of the report and the 
progress on delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy change 



items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and the actions to be 
taken to address any adverse variances from the approved budget. 

 
2 note the in-year forecast capital spending of £144.7m against an 

approved MTFS budget of £215.8m, due to slippage that has been 
re-profiled into future years.  

 
3 note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5 of 

the report. 
 
4 recommend to Council the approval of the Supplementary Revenue 

Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over 
£1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 3, Table 1 of the report. 

 
5 note the Capital Virements above £500,000 up to and including 

£5,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4 of the report will be 
approved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
43 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2025/26 - 

2028/29 PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought feedback on the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 2025/26 – 2028/29 for the Corporate 
Policy Committee to consider at its meeting on 6 February 2025 ahead of 
the final approval of the 2025/26 budget at full Council on 26 February 
2025. 
 
The Committee commented that there should be better integration and 
communication amongst committees to avoid silo decision making as the 
actions of one committee could impact on another and that there should 
be avoidance of over-reliance on some committees to make budget 
savings.  The provision of a list of services which the Council had to 
provide would help with financial decisions to be made by the committees. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority):   
 
That the Economy and Growth Committee  
 
1 recommend to the Corporate Policy Committee, for their meeting on 

6 February 2025, all proposals within Appendix A, as related to the 
Committee’s responsibilities, for inclusion in the Council’s budget for 
2025/26. 

 
2 no further budget changes identified that could assist Corporate 

Policy Committee in presenting an overall balanced budget to 
Council for 2025/26. 
 

3 note the capital growth items listed in Appendix B and the revenue 
implications noted in paragraph 23. These will be reviewed by the 



Capital Review Programme Board in January before a final list is 
brought to Corporate Policy Committee in February. 

 
4 note the content of Appendix C – Provisional Local Government 

Settlement 2025/26 
 
5 note the contents of Appendix D – Council Tax benchmarking and 

scenarios and consider what the impact of any requests for a 
change of Council Tax policy would be.   

 
44 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting in March 2025 would receive a detailed 
progress report on Handforth Garden Village, a report on the progress 
against the Rural Action Plan and consider the Notice of Motion referred 
by Council on Protecting Family Farms and Preserving Rural Communities 
across Cheshire East.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Plan be noted. 
 

45 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involves 
the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1072 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

46 WESTFIELDS - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the future use of Westfields. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):   
 
That the Committee note the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 



 
 
 
 


